WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Allen Park (the “City”) intends to issue general obligation 
limited tax bonds pursuant to Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended (“Act 34”), in one or more 
series, in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed Eight Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($8,500,000) (the “Bonds”) for the purpose of paying all or part of the costs of acquiring, constructing, furnishing 
and equipping certain capital improvement projects within the City, including necessary rights of way, site 
improvements and ancillary facilities therefor, consisting generally of constructing, reconstructing, renovating,